

JOCELYN PEASE Direct (503) 290-3620 jocelyn@mrg-law.com

April 18, 2023

VIA ELECTRONIC FILING

Public Utility Commission of Oregon Filing Center P.O. Box 1088 201 High Street S.E., Suite 100 Salem, OR 97308-1088

Re: Docket No. PCN 5 – In the Matter of Idaho Power Company's Petition for Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity.

Dear Judge Mellgren:

Mr. Greg Larkin identified the need for a confidential session for cross-examination of Dr. Jeffrey Ellenbogen, which Idaho Power Company ("Idaho Power") expects may address confidential medical records. While there is not a separate protective order in place governing the treatment of this information, Your Honor has determined that review of the medical records would be limited to Idaho Power, Idaho Power's consultant, Mr. Larkin and his representative(s), the Commissioners, the Administrative Law Judges working on this matter, and Administrative Hearings Division support staff.¹ Idaho Power has identified a more limited subset of individuals that may participate in a confidential session addressing such medical information as detailed in the table below. Additionally, though no party has at this time identified the need for a general confidential session (addressing information subject to the General Protective Order), Idaho Power has identified a broader group of individuals who may participate in general confidential cross-examination sessions, as detailed in the table below, in the event the need for a confidential session arises:

Participant	Role	Email	Confidential (General/Medical Information)
Lisa Rackner	Attorney	lisa@mrg-law.com	General/Medical
Jocelyn Pease	Attorney	jocelyn@mrg-law.com	General/Medical
Lynne Dzubow	Attorney	lynne@mrg-law.com	General/Medical
David Stanish	Attorney	DStanish@idahopower.com	General/Medical

¹ Ruling Establishing Process for Filings Involving Confidential Medical Records at 1 (Feb. 17, 2023).

Donovan Walker	Attorney	<u>DWalker@Idahopower.com</u>	General/Medical
Dr. Jeffrey Ellenbogen	Witness	Made available separately to the Commission.	General/Medical
Matt Larkin	Idaho Power Representative	MLarkin@idahopower.com	General/Medical
Courtney Waites	Idaho Power Representative	CWaites@idahopower.com	General/Medical
Lindsay Barretto	Witness	LBarretto@idahopower.com	General
Jared Ellsworth	Witness	JEllsworth@idahopower.com	General
Joseph Stippel	Witness	JStippel@idahopower.com	General
Tim Tatum	Idaho Power Representative	TTatum@idahopower.com	General
Skylar Sumner	Attorney	skylar@mrg-law.com	General
Isaac Kort- Meade	Attorney	isaac@mrg-law.com	General

Thank you,

Jocelyn Pease McDowell Rackner Gibson PC 419 SW 11th Avenue, Suite 400 Portland, OR 97205 jocelyn@mrg-law.com

Attorney for Idaho Power Company

DOCKET PCN 5 - CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that on April 18, 2023 Idaho Power Company's Letter regarding Identification of Individuals with Confidential Access was served by USPS First Class Mail and Copy Center to said person(s) at his or her last-known address(es) as indicated below:

By: USPS First Class Mail and Copy Center:

John C. Williams PO Box 1384 La Grande, OR 97850

Copies Plus 1904 Adams Ave, La Grande, OR 97850 (541) 663-0725 copiespluslg@yahoo.com

DATED: April 18, 2023

/s/ Alisha Till

Alisha Till Paralegal